RESOLUTION NO. R-024-

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE OF ROXBOROUGH PARK ROAD BETWEEN ROXBOROUGH DR AND CITY OF AURORA EASEMENT

WHEREAS, Douglas County Public Works staff is requesting a 45 work days temporary road closure for Roxborough Park Road between Roxborough Dr and City of Aurora easement. The closure will allow for the placement of Class 6 material and grading the road after the installation of water lines for Roxborough Water and Sanitation District, Douglas County Project Number DV2024-305; and

WHEREAS, Roxborough Park Road is a County-maintained roadway; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has the authority to temporarily prohibit the operation of vehicles upon roads within its jurisdiction, pursuant to sections 42-4-106(6), C.R.S.; and

WHEREAS, the temporary road closure of Roxborough Park Road will be needed for a maximum of 45 workdays, to occur between April 1, 2025 and ending on June 4, 2025, weather dependent; and

BE IT RESOLVED, by the **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS**, **STATE OF COLORADO**, hereby authorizes the approval of the temporary road closure of Roxborough Park Road between Roxborough Dr and City of Aurora easement for 45 work days between April 1, 2025 to June 4, 2025

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such warning signs and barricades shall be removed and such road shall be reopened upon expiration of the temporary closure approved herein, or at such earlier time as determined by PW Engineering staff.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th of March, 2025, in Castle Rock, Douglas County, Colorado.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

By:	
	, Chair
ATTEST:	
	Clerk to the Board